
 

There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact 
Alana Diffey on 01733 452276. 
 

 

ABABABAB    
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
MEETING STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 

DATE: MONDAY 17 JANUARY 2011 
 

TIME: 9.30 am 
 

VENUE: FORLI ROOM - TOWN HALL 
 

CONTACT: Alana Diffey 
Telephone: 01733 452276 
e-mail address alana.diffey@peterborough.gov.uk 
 

Despatch date: 7 January 2011 

 
 

AGENDA  

 PAGE NO 

 
1. Apologies 

 
 

2. Declaration of Interests (if any) 
 

 

 At this point Members must declare whether they have an interest, whether 
personal or prejudicial, in any of the items on the agenda. Members must 
also declare if they are subject to their party group whip in relation to any 
items under consideration. 
 

 

3. Exclusion of Press and Public 
 

 

 In accordance with standing orders, Members are asked to determine 
whether agenda item 4, Adjudication on a complaint received against a 
Council Member, which contains exempt information presented to a 
Standards Committee, set up to consider any matter under regulations 13 or 
16 to 20 of the Standards Committee (England) Regulations 2008, or 
referred under s58(1) (c) of the Local Government Act 2000 should be 
exempt and the press and public excluded from the meeting when it is 
discussed, or whether the public interest in disclosing this information 
outweighs the public interest in maintaining the exemption. 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 
4. Adjudication on a complaint received against a Council Member 

 
1-88 

 The sub committee to adjudicate and decide upon the outcome of a 
complaint made against Councillor Darren Fower.  The Monitoring Officer’s 
report will be published as soon as it becomes available. 

 

 
MEMBERS OF STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
David Whiles (Chairman), Brenda Fearon, Councillors N Khan and G Murphy.  
 
 
 
Emergency Evacuation Procedure – Outside Normal Of
[...]
ards 
Hearings, a copy of which is attached to this report 

4.2 Should Councillor Fower fail to attend the hearing the matter may be heard in his absence 
although the Sub-Committee may exercise their discretion to adjourn the matter. 

4.3 Unless the Sub-Committee consider it necessary to adjourn for any reason, it has to 
announce its findings and provide a short written decision at the end of the hearing.  A full 
written decision must be issued within 2 weeks of the hearing date.   

4.3 If the Sub-Committee conclude that there has been a breach of the Code the Guidance sets 
out information regarding the sanctions available to the Sub-Committee at pages 11 - 14 

5. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 None. 

2



CONFIDENTIAL 
Standards Investigation Final Report 

Peterborough City Council 

1

Name of Member:   Councillor Darren Fower 

Date of Report : 19th October 2010 

Glossary 

Councillor Darren Fower - City Councillor Werrington South Ward (Subject Member) 

Helen Edwards - Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer (Complainant) 

Councillor Stephen Goldspink - City Councillor East Ward 

Diane Baker - Compliance and Ethical Standards Manager 

Steve Boast - Independent Member Standards Committee 

Orlando Menendez - Independent Member Standards Committee 

Kim Sawyer - Head of Legal Commercial 

Alex Daynes - Senior Governance Officer 

Simon Lovell - Investigation Officer  

Documents

1. Complaint Investigation Report of Diane Baker dated  15th April 2010 

2. Members’ Code of Conduct - Peterborough City Council  

3. Standards Referrals Sub-Committee Decision Notice dated 29th August 2010

4. Statement of Alex Daynes 

5. Statement of Steve Boast 

6. Statement of Orlando Menendez 

7. Statement of Kim Sawyer 

8. Statement of Councillor Fower (received 14th March 2010)

NO. CONTENT 

1. Introduction

1.1 This is a report of an investigation under Section 59 of the Local Government Act 2000 by 

Simon Lovell, appointed by the Monitoring Officer for P
[...]
ections of the Members’ Code of Conduct: 

  4 (a) - disclosing information given to you in confidence or acquired by you which you 

believe, or ought reasonably to be aware, is of a confidential nature. 

  5 - conducting yourself in a manner which could reasonably be regarded as bringing your 

office or authority into disrepute  

  6 (a) - using your position as a member improperly to confer or secure an advantage or 

disadvantage

Document 2 refers 

2.2 Diane Baker’s report was considered at a meeting of the Standards Committee (Assessment 

Sub-Committee) on 12th August 2010.  A decision notice dated 29th August 2010 was issued 

referring the matter to the Monitoring Officer for investigation. 

Document 3 refers 

2.3 Simon Lovell, Corporate Compliance Manager was appointed on 14th September 2010 by the 

Monitoring Officer to conduct an investigation. 

3 Investigation

3.1 Diane Baker’s report details fully the accounts provided to her by the parties present at the 

4



CONFIDENTIAL 
Standards Investigation Final Report 

Peterborough City Council 

3

Sub-Committee meeting on 9th December 2009. Individual witness accounts were made by all 

parties.

Documents 4 - 8 refer

3.2 Councillor Fower was interviewed on 30th September 2010. With his consent the interview 

was tape recorded and he was provided with a copy of the tape. 

In summary: 

  Councillor Fower indicated he had been a City Councillor for South Werrington since 

2004. He had previously been a Councillor for Walton for a year between 1999 and 2000. 

  Councillor Fower confirmed he held positions as a member of the Standards Committee 

and Health Scrutiny. He is Leader of the Liberal Democrat Group on the City Council. 

  Councillor Fower explained his role on the Standards Committee was to listen to 

complaints made, to decide if further action was needed, to ensure Members upheld the 

Code of Conduct and followed procedures correctly. 

  Councillor Fower was unsure of the train
[...]
blish if Councillor Fower had breached the following Sections 

of the Members’ Code of Conduct: 

  4 (a) - disclosing information given to you in confidence or acquired by you which you 

believe, or ought reasonably to be aware, is of a confidential nature. 

  5 - conducting yourself in a manner which could reasonably be regarded as bringing your 

office or authority into disrepute  

  6 (a) - using your position as a member improperly to confer or secure an advantage or 

disadvantage

The burden of proof in such matters is based on ‘the balance of probabilities’ 

4.2 Code of Conduct 4 (a) disclosing information given to you in confidence or acquired by you 

which you believe, or ought reasonably to be aware, is of a confidential nature. 

  A meeting of the Standards Sub-Committee took place on 9th December 2009 to 

consider a complaint against Councillor Goldspink at which it was decided there was no 

case to answer. A formal decision notice was not issued until 29th December 2009. 

  Documents in respect of this meeting were clearly marked restricted and therefore by 

definition regarded as confidential. 

  There were five persons present at the Sub-Committee Meeting, two Independent 

Members Steve Boast and Orlando Menendez, two Officers of the Council, Alex Daynes 

and Kim Sawyer plus Councillor Fower, a Liberal Democrat Councillor. 

  On 12th December 2009 an entry relating to the decision was published in the ‘gossip’ 

7



CONFIDENTIAL 
Standards Investigation Final Report 

Peterborough City Council 

6

section of the Peterborough Liberal Democrats website. 

  During a complaint investigation early in 2010 all five parties denied knowledge of or 

responsibility for divulging the decision of the Sub-Committee. 

  The Liberal Democrat website (www.peterboroughlibdems.org.uk) is owned by Councillor 

Fower. He is the named registrant and deemed responsible for the content and operation 

of the site.    

  Councillor Fower in interview maintains he was neither responsible for placing the entry 

on the website nor divulging the outcome to others. He acknowledges that in the 

circumstances it could appear to the layman that that he was the more likely of those 

present to have the means and an interest in the Sub-Committee decision being 

published.

  Councillor Fower indicates he does discuss matters with colleagues. He has however no 

recollection of discussing this subject during the three day period between decision and 

publication. He does not refer to restrictions placed upon him as the recipient of 

confidential information in certain circumstances.  

  Enquiries through the website to try and indentify the source of the information have 

been unsuccessful. 

It is clear that one of the persons present at the Standards Sub-Committee meeting on 9th

December 2009 provided information that resulted in the entry on the ‘gossip’ section of the 

Liberal Democrat website on 12th December 2009. Whilst acknowledging Councillor Fower’s 

assertion that information is received from a variety of sources, including some within the 

Council, there is no obvious reason for either the Officers or Independent Members to have 

divulged the outcome. Councillor Fower has a personal interest in the website and has 

declined to personally assist in providing administrator detail which may identify a source. 

Councillor Fower’s membership of the Liberal Democrats and his ownership of the website 

in question support the likelihood that he disclosed the outcome to administrators of the site 

if he himself did not actually upload that information. Based on ‘the balance of probabilities’ 

the conclusion is there is a case to answer in respect of this alleged breach of the 

Members’ Code of Conduct.

4.3 Code of Conduct Section 5   You must not conduct yourself in a manner which could 

reasonably be regarded as bringing your office or authority into disrepute: 

The detail outlined in paragraph 4.2 above is relevant to this alleged breach of the Members’ 

Code of Conduct. Confidential information has been disclosed, which resulted in a complaint 

being made by Councillor Goldspink, who also reported the matter to the Information 

Commissioner. The conduct of Councillors is subject to scrutiny and a finding that a Councillor 

8



CONFIDENTIAL 
Standards Investigation Final Report 

Peterborough City Council 

7

had divulged confidential information for apparent political purposes could result in adverse 

publicity for the Council. Should it be concluded by the Standards Committee that Councillor 

Fower has breached Code 4 (a) it should be regarded as bringing his office or authority into 

disrepute. As such the conclusion is there is a case to answer in respect of this alleged 

breach of the Members’ Code of Conduct.

4.4 Code of Conduct 6 (a) - using your position as a member improperly to confer or secure an 

advantage or disadvantage

Based on the presumption that the information was divulged by Councillor Fower it is 

necessary to establish if an advantage or disadvantage resulted. Other than provision of 

material for the ‘gossip’ section of the Liberal Democrat website there is no apparent 

advantage to Councillor Fower. In respect of Councillor Goldspink the entry was published on 

the Liberal Democrat website between 12th December and 31st December 2009. Councillor 

Fower indicates the entry was withdrawn when Councillor Goldspink raised the matter (the 

actual date of removal is not known). Whilst not detracting from the personal concern of 

Councillor Goldspink to publish what was deemed an unfounded complaint against him, there 

is no evidence at this stage of any tangible disadvantage to Councillor Goldspink or 

advantage to Councillor Fower. As such the conclusion is there is no case to answer in 

respect of this alleged breach of the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5. Conclusion

5.1 It is recommended that the Determination Sub-Co
[...]
ers the matter to the Standards Committee for due consideration on the basis that it is 
probable that Councillor Darren Fower has breached the Members’ Code of Conduct section 
4, which states ‘you must not disclose information given to you in confidence by anyone, or 
information acquired by you which you believe, or ought reasonably to be aware, is of a 
confidential nature….’ 

2. Consideration should also be given to whether Councillor Fower, through his actions, has 
brought Peterborough City Council into disrepute by disclosing confidential information, which 
has now resulted in Councillor Goldspink reporting the beach to the Information 
Commissioner. This could result in adverse publicity for the Council as the subject of regulator 
scrutiny.   

17



�

�

����
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�

�
�

����������	
�������������
�

��������������������������
�

�
�������
���������������������������������������������
�

18



���������	
�����������	��������
�������	��	���������������	��

�

�

����	����	����	��	�������
 	���������

����

�
� �

�
����������������������������������������
�
�
��������������������	
�
�����
�	�������� ���������� ����	�
������
���������	� ���	���	��������	����
�����������	���
�������������������	
����
�
���������������	�����������	
�
��������������� ����
����
� ���
�������
����	�� ����	�����
�������
�����	���� ���� ��� ��
�������� 
����� ���� ������� ���	���	���� ���� 
����� ��� ���� ����
���
� ������ ����
�����	��������
����������	��
�
�� ����!����������	
�
��������������
���
������	������������������������������������
�����	�����
����	���
���	�	���������������������
���	�	���	�
��	��������
��
�
"������������� �� �����	
� 
����� ��� ����������� ��� ���� ������ ��	� ����	� ������
� ���� ���������	� ���
������ ����� ��		�� ��� ����	� 	�
���
��������
�� ���� 
����� ������	���� ����� ���� ����
���� ����� ���� 
�	�����
���	��	������������	���	�����	���������
�
����������������	
�
���������
�������
���

���������� ����	�������
����� ���
����� ����	
[...]
 the Monitoring Officer.  Failure to follow this advice could result in you being in breach of the 
Data Protection Act.

Complaint

On 12 August 2010, the Standards Committee (Assessment Sub Committee) of this authority 
considered a complaint from the Monitoring Officer concerning the alleged conduct of Councillor 
Darren Fower, a member of Peterborough City Council. 

A general summary of the complaint is set out below:  

The complaint relates to the release of confidential information from a Standards Assessment Sub 
Committee meeting on 9 December 2009, details of which subsequently appeared on the 
Peterborough Liberal Democrat’s website. 

The Monitoring Officer was advised that there had been a leak of confidential information - however 
as the complainant did not make a complaint about the conduct of any particular Councillor, it was 
considered inappropriate to refer the matter to the Standards Assessment Sub Committee at that 
stage and the Council’s Compliance and Ethical Standards Manager, Mrs Diane Baker, was asked to 
carry out an investigation into the apparent leak. 

It should be noted that a complaint was also made to the Information Commissioner about the same 
matter, as the complainant believed the matter to constitute a breach of the Data Protection Act.  The 
Information Commissioner’s Office (ICO) response confirmed that the release of personal information 
in these circumstances should be dealt with by the Council. 

The Monitoring Officer has reviewed Mrs Baker’s report, which concluded that, on the ‘balance of 
probabilities’, Councillor Fower had breached the Members’ Code of Conduct.  His ownership of the 
Liberal Democrat website and his membership of the Liberal Democrat party supported the likelihood 
that he disclosed details of the outcome to the administrators of the website (or indeed uploaded the 
information personally as the owner of the site).  The Monitoring Officer therefore decided that the 
matter should be referred to the Standards Assessment Sub Committee for consideration. 

The Standards Assessment Sub Committee met on 12 August 2010 to consider: 

(i) whether the leak in confidential information arising from a previous meeting of the 
Standards Assessment Sub Committee constituted a breach of the Code of Conduct; and 

(ii) If so, whether the case was still to be proven in respect of Councillor Fower. 

Decision

In accordance with Section 57A(2) of the Local Government Act 2000, as amended, the assessment 
sub-committee of the Standards Committee decided to refer the allegation to the Monitoring Officer 
for further investigation. 

27



Potential breaches of the Code of Conduct identified 

We have identified below the paragraphs of the Code of Conduct which may apply to the alleged 
conduct:

Paragraph 4 -  disclosing confidential information; 

Paragraph 5 - bringing your office or authority into disrepute 

Paragraph 6 - using your position as a member improperly to confer or secure an advantage or 
disadvantage

This decision notice is sent to the person or persons making the allegation, and the member against 
whom the allegation was made. 

28



What happens now? 

Investigation

Terms of reference

The Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 amends the Local Government Act 
2000, which now provides for the local assessment of new complaints that members of relevant 
authorities may have breached the Code of Conduct. The Standards Committee (England) 
Regulations 2008 relate to the conduct of authority members and the requirements for dealing with 
this.

The regulations set out the framework for the operation of a locally based system for the assessment, 
referral and investigation of complaints of misconduct by members of authorities. They amend and re-
enact existing provisions in both the Relevant Authorities (Standards Committee) Regulations 2001, 
as amended, and the Local Authorities (Code of Conduct) (Local Determination) Regulations 2003, 
[...]
UIDANCE ON STANDARDS 
COMMITTEE DETERMINATIONS 

Pre-hearing process

The subject member has the right to: 

  go to the hearing and present their case 

  call a reasonable number of witnesses to give relevant evidence to the 
standards committee

  be represented at the hearing by a solicitor, barrister or any other person. 
Note – the committee will normally give permission for members to be 
represented by people who are not lawyers, but may refuse permission if 
the representative is directly involved in the matter being determined.

Any disagreements with the finding of facts in the investigation report must be 
raised during the pre-hearing process.   The standards committee will not 
consider any new disagreements about the report’s findings of fact at the hearing 
itself, unless there are good reasons why these have not been raised 
beforehand.

The subject member does not have to go to the hearing or be represented. If the 
subject member chooses not to go to the hearing, the committee may make a 
determination in their absence.

The hearing will be held in public and the relevant papers will be available for 
public inspection unless the standards committee is persuaded that there is a 
good reason to exclude the public. This is in line with the relevant access to 
information and human rights legislation. 

Hearing process

After considering the written and verbal presentations, the standards committee 
will reach and announce its findings of fact, whether the subject member has 
failed to follow the Code of Conduct and whether a sanction should be applied.  

As well as announcing its decision at the hearing and providing a short written 
decision on the day of the hearing, the standards committee will give the member 
concerned its full written decision within two weeks of the end of the hearing. 

If the standards committee decides that the member has failed to follow the Code 
and that the member should be sanctioned, it may do any one or a combinati
[...]
proving the standard of

conduct expected of members of the

various bodies to which the Codes of

Conduct apply, as part of the process of

fostering public confidence in local

democracy. Thus, the action taken by the

Case Tribunal should be designed both to

discourage or prevent the particular

Respondent from any future

non-compliance and also to discourage

similar action by others. 

Case Tribunals should take account of the

actual consequences which have followed

as a result of the member’s actions while

at the same time bearing in mind what the

possible consequences may have been

even if they did not come about. 

This guidance does not include a firm tariff

from which to calculate what length of

disqualification or suspension should be

applied to particular breaches of the Code.

Any such tariff would in any event need to

have regard to the need to make

adjustments toward the lower end of the

spectrum if there are mitigating

factors and towards the upper end

if there are aggravating factors.

1
1

/0
3

/2
0

1
0

68



STANDARDS COMMITTEE DETERMINATIONS 15

findings
Notice of the standards committee’s

findings

The standards committee should

announce its decision at the end of the

hearing. It is good practice to make a short

written decision available on the day of the

hearing, and to prepare the full written

decision in draft on that day, before

people’s memories fade. The officer

providing administrative support to the

standards committee will normally also

draft minutes of the meeting. 

The standards committee must give its full

written decision to the relevant parties as

soon as possible after the hearing. In most

cases this should be within two weeks of

the hearing. 

The relevant parties are:

� the subject member

� the complainant

� the standards committees of any other

authorities concerned

� any parish or town councils concerned 

� the Standards Board for England

Making the findings public

The standards commit
[...]
ain committees, or restricted

access to certain areas or individuals. 

A partial suspension enables the

committee to tailor a sanction to the

particular breach, while still allowing the

member to carry out other functions. For

instance, a member who failed to uphold

1
1

/0
3

/2
0

1
0

72



STANDARDS COMMITTEE DETERMINATIONS 19

suspensions
the Code of Conduct at a planning

committee could be suspended from

taking part in planning committee meetings

for a certain period. Or a member who

bullied licensing officers about an

application might be barred from contact

with officers of the licensing department for

a certain period. Again we recommend

that members should not receive

allowances relating to areas in which they

are suspended from for the duration of

their suspension.

Officers and members of the authority

should be informed of a member's

suspension and advised of the suspended

member's rights and obligations, as

detailed earlier. The council should also

help the member make arrangements for

another member, either from their ward or

a neighbouring ward, to take over

constituency work. 

It may also notify the public in the

authority's area that the member is

suspended and unable to perform official

council duties until the end of the

suspension. Once the suspension has

ended, the member is free to resume their

duties in full as a member of the authority.

1
1

/0
3

/2
0

1
0

73



20 STANDARDS COMMITTEE DETERMINATIONS

appeals
Appeal to the First-tier Tribunal

Where a standards committee decides that

a member has failed to comply with the

Code of Conduct, the member may within

28 days of being notified of that decision,

seek permission to appeal to the First Tier

Tribunal and if appropriate, apply to the

First-tier Tribunal for the suspension of any

sanction imposed until such time as any

appeal is determined.

In deciding whether to give permission to

appeal, the First-tier Tribunal will consider

whether, in its opinion, there is a

reasonable prospect of the appeal being

successful (either in whole or in part).

Permission to appeal or to suspend a

sanction may be given in relation to the

whole or any specified part of the finding

or sanction.

References to the First-tier Tribunal for

action in respect of misconduct

An Ethical Standards Officer may refer the

matters which are subject to the

investigation to the First-tier Tribunal for

adjudication.

A standards committee may refer a case

to the First-Tier Tribunal for determination

where it considers that the action it could

take against a member is insufficient and

the First-tier Tribunal agrees to accept the

referral. 

Appeals to the Upper Tribunal

Member appeal - Where the First-tier

Tribunal decides that a member has failed

to comply with the Code of Conduct, the

member may, within 28 days of being

notified of that decision seek permission to

appeal against that decision to the Upper

Tribunal (Administrative Appeals

Chamber). The member must first apply to

the First-tier Tribunal for permission to

appeal.

Appeal by Others- Either party can seek

to appeal the decision of the First-tier

Tribunal to the Upper Tribunal

(Administrative Appeals Chamber) if they

can show there was an error of law made

in that decision. The party wishing to

appeal must first apply to the First-tier

Tribunal for permission to appeal. This

must be made in writing within 28 days

after the First-tier Tribunal has sent written

reasons for its decision.  

On receiving an application for permission

to appeal the First-tier Tribunal may decide

to review its decision, if it is satisfied there

was an error of law. If the First-tier

Tribunal decides not to review its decision,

it will then consider whether to give

permission to appeal the decision to the

Upper Tribunal.

1
1

/0
3

/2
0

1
0

74



STANDARDS COMMITTEE DETERMINATIONS 21

appeals
If the First-tier Tribunal refuses permission

to appeal to the Upper Tribunal the party

has a right to make an application directly

to the Upper Tribunal for permission to

appeal no later than a month after

receiving that refusal decision.

Additionally, where the First-tier Tribunal

decides that a member has failed to

comply with the Code of Conduct, the

member may also within 28 days of being

notified of that decision seek permission to

appeal against the finding of failure to

comply with a code of conduct or the

imposition of any sanction.  Again the

member must first apply to the First-tier

Tribunal for permission to appeal. 

1
1

/0
3

/2
0

1
0

75



22 STANDARDS COMMITTEE DETERMINATIONS

costs
Members are responsible for meeting the

cost of any representation at a standards

committee hearing or tribunal. Local

authorities are able to take out insurance

to cover this.

However, most insurance schemes will

only cover the costs incurred by members

who are found not to be in breach of the

Code. Therefore members are advised to

refer to the terms of their own insurance

scheme. 

The First-tier Tribunal has the power to

make an order for costs if the Tribunal

considers that a party has acted

unreasonably in bringing, defending or

conducting the proceedings. It may make

an order for costs following an application

or on its own initiative.

The First-tier Tribunal may also order any

legal or other representative to meet any

wasted costs incurred by a party as a

result of any improper, unreasonable or

negligent act or omission on the part of

that legal or other representative in

bringing, defending or conducting

proceedings.

1
1

/0
3

/2
0

1
0

76



STANDARDS COMMITTEE DETERMINATIONS 23

role of the
monitoring officer

Monitoring officers need to be aware of the

potential conflicts involved in advising the

standards committee and advising

members. 

It is important that standards committees

receive high quality, independent advice.

For this reason a monitoring officer should

be the mai
[...]


person who is no longer a member of

the authority.

� Restrict the member’s access to the

resources of the relevant authority for

up to six months, which could include

limiting their access to the premises of

the relevant authority.

1
1

/0
3

/2
0

1
0

80



STANDARDS COMMITTEE DETERMINATIONS 27

appendix 1
� Suspend or partly suspend the

member for up to six months. 

� Suspend or partly suspend the

member for up to six months on the

condition that the suspension or partial

suspension will end if the member

apologises in writing, receives any

training, or takes part in any

conciliation that the standards

committee orders them to. Conciliation

involves an independent person

helping the relevant people to try to

reach an agreement on the matter set

out by the standards committee. 

Sanctions may start immediately or up to

six months after the hearing, if the

standards committee wishes. 

The standards committee will also arrange

to publish a summary of its findings and

any sanction applied in one or more

newspapers that are independent of the

authorities concerned and circulating in the

area of those authorities. If the standards

committee finds that the member has not

broken the Code, the member can ask the

standards committee not to have this

information published. 

The member who is the subject of a

standards committee finding has the right

to apply in writing to the President of the

First-tier Tribunal for permission to appeal

against that finding.    

Checklist for the pre-hearing process

summary

After the standards committee has

received responses from the subject

member and the monitoring officer or

ethical standards officer, it should prepare

a summary of the main aspects of the

case that will be heard. 

The pre-hearing process summary should

include:

� the name of the authority

� the name of the subject member 

� the name of the complainant (unless

there are good reasons to keep their

identity confidential
[...]
 particular

person (including the authority holding

that information).

4) Information relating to any

consultations or negotiations, or

contemplated consultations or

negotiations, in connection with any

labour relations matter arising between

the authority or a minister of the Crown

and employees of, or office holders

under, the authority.

5) Information in respect of which a claim

to legal professional privilege could be

maintained in legal proceedings.

6) Information which reveals that the

authority proposes:

� to give under any enactment a

notice under or by virtue of which

requirements are imposed on a

person 

� to make an order or direction

under any enactment

7) Information relating to any action taken

or to be taken in connection with the

prevention, investigation or

prosecution of crime.

7A) Information which is subject to

any obligation of confidentiality. 

7B) Information which relates in any

way to matters concerning

national security.

7C) Information presented to a

standards committee, or to a

sub-committee of a standards

committee, set up to consider any

matter under regulations 13 or 16

to 20 of the Standards Committee

(England) Regulations 2008, or

referred under section 58(1)(c) of

the Local Government Act 2000. 

Source: Appendix 3 is an extract from the

Local Government Act 1972 (as modified

in relation to local determination by

standards committee).

1
1

/0
3

/2
0

1
0

87



34 STANDARDS COMMITTEE DETERMINATIONS

notes

1
1

/0
3

/2
0

1
0

88


	Agenda
	4 Adjudication on a complaint received against a Council Member



Minutes of the meeting


ABABABAB    
 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE Standards Committee HELD AT THE Forli Room - 

Town Hall ON 17 January 2011 
 
Present: D Whiles, B Fearon and Councillor N Khan 

 
Also Present: 
 

Councillor D Fower 

Officers Present: Rory Clarke, Legal Advisor 
Louise Tyers, Scrutiny Manager 
 

 
 

1. Apologies  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

2. Declaration of Interests (if any)  
 
No declarations of interests were made. 
 

3. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
It was agreed that the meeting would be held in public. 
 

4. Adjudication on a complaint received against a Council Member  
 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
9.40  - 11.54 am 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE HEARING 
 
Summary of a Hearing in relation to a possible breach of the Members’ 
Code of Conduct 
 

17 January 2011, 9.30am 
Forli Room, Town Hall 
 
 

Name of Member   Councillor Darren Fower 

 
 

Relevant section of the Members’ Code 
of Conduct 

Finding of the Committee 

4(a) – disclosing information given to you 
in confidence or acquired by you which you 
believe, or ought reasonably to be aware, 
is of a confidential nature. 
 

Breach of Code of Conduct 

5 – conducting yourself in a manner which 
could reasonably be regarded as bringing 
your office or authority into disrepute. 

Breach of Code of Conduct 

6 (a) – using your position as a member 
improperly to confer or secure an 
advantage or disadvantage 

No case to answer 

 
 

The Proceedings 

Following referral by the Investigation Officer, an investigation into a complaint made 
about Councillor Fower was presented to the Adjudication sub-committee of the 
Standards Committee for Peterborough City Council. 
 
In order to determine the findings of fact, the committee was addressed by the 
Investigation Officer and Councillor Fower.  The committee questioned both parties to 
clarify any issues.  The committee adjourned in order for the panel to determine the 
findings of fact. 
 
The findings of fact were presented to the Investigation Officer and Councillor Fower who 
were able to make representation about whether the findings constituted a breach of the 
Code of Conduct.  The committee adjourned in order for the panel to determine whether 
the facts constituted a breach of the Code. The panel agreed that there had been a 
breach of the Code. 
 
Councillor Fower was able to make representations as what any sanction should be.  The 
committee adjourned in order for the panel to determine any sanction.  The panel agreed 
the sanctions as detailed below. 
 
 
Result 



 
The Chairman made recommendation to the Authority and then closed the meeting. 
 

 
 

Sanction Imposed 

The Panel see this as a serious breach of the Code of Conduct and therefore: 
1. we censure Councillor Fower for divulging confidential information. 

2. we require that a written apology is provided to Councillor Goldspink 
within two weeks of today’s date.  A copy shall be provided to the 
Monitoring Officer. 

3. that Councillor Fower shall undertake appropriate training by the 
Monitoring Officer on the subject of trust and a councillor’s duty not to 
disclose confidential information. 

 
 

Reasons 

That a serious breach of the Code of Conduct which undermines the trust between 
Councillors and the public has occurred. 

 
 

Right to Appeal 

Councillor Fower has the right to apply in writing to the president of the Adjudication 
Panel for England for permission to appeal the standards committee’s finding. The 
president of the Adjudication Panel must receive written notice within 28 days of the 
member’s receipt of notification of the standards committee’s finding. 
 

 
 


